

No. 22-11133 (Lead)
No. 22-11143 (Consolidated)

**In the United States Court of
Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF FLORIDA, INC., et al.
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

LAUREL M. LEE, et al.
Defendants-Appellants

and

NATIONAL REPUBLICAN SENATORIAL COMMITTEE, et al.
Intervenor-Defendants-Appellants

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Florida
No. 4:21-cv-186 (Walker, C.J.)

***League Plaintiffs-Appellees' Opposition to
Appellants' Time-Sensitive Motion for Stay Pending Appeal***

Frederick S. Wermuth
KING, BLACKWELL, ZEHNDER &
WERMUTH, P.A.
P.O. Box 1631
Orlando, FL 32802-1631
Telephone: (407) 422-2472

Marc E. Elias
Elisabeth C. Frost
Aria C. Branch*
David R. Fox
Lalitha D. Madduri
Christina A. Ford
Francesca Gibson*
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP
10 G St NE, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20002
Telephone: (202) 968-4490

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees in No. 22-11143
** Application to Eleventh Circuit Bar pending*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
BACKGROUND.....	2
A. The Registration Disclaimer Provision.....	3
B. The Solicitation Definition.....	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. Appellants are unlikely to succeed on the merits of their appeal of the judgment in the <i>League</i> Plaintiffs’ case.....	10
A. The Registration Disclaimer Provision.....	10
1. The Registration Disclaimer Provision unconstitutionally compels speech.....	10
2. Plaintiffs’ challenge to the Registration Disclaimer Provision is not moot.....	12
B. The Solicitation Definition.....	15
1. The Solicitation Definition is unconstitutionally vague and overbroad.....	15
2. Appellants lack standing to appeal the injunction of the Solicitation Definition in the <i>League</i> Plaintiffs’ case.....	17
II. Appellants will not be irreparably harmed absent a stay of the judgment in the <i>League</i> Plaintiffs’ case.....	19
III. A stay would injure Plaintiffs and others and harm the public interest.....	20
IV. <i>Purcell</i> does not require a stay.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Access Now, Inc. v. Sw. Airlines Co.</i> , 385 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2004).....	14, 21
<i>Burns v. Town of Palm Beach</i> , 999 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2021).....	6
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 742 F.3d 934 (11th Cir. 2013) (per curiam).....	9
<i>Fort Lauderdale Food Not Bombs v. City of Fort Lauderdale</i> , 901 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2018).....	6
<i>Garica-Mir v. Meese</i> , 781 F.2d 1450 (11th Cir. 1986).....	9
<i>Hall v. Hall</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1118 (2018).....	17
<i>Jacobson v. Fla. Sec’y of State</i> , 974 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2020).....	18
<i>League of Women Voters of Fla., Inc. v. Lee</i> , No. 4:21-cv-186 (N.D. Fla. 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lewis v. Governor of Ala.</i> , 944 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2019).....	18
<i>McClendon v. Long</i> , 22 F.4th 1330 (11th Cir. 2022).....	11
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	11
<i>NIFLA v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	11, 12
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	9, 19, 20

Purcell v. Gonzalez,
549 U.S. 1 (2006) 2, 21, 22

Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.,
487 U.S. 781 (1988) 11, 12

Va. House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill,
139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019) 17, 18

Statutes

Fla. Stat. § 16.01 18

Fla. Stat. § 97.0575(3)(a) 3, 11

Fla. Stat. § 102.031(4)(b) 3, 6, 15

Other Authorities

Fla. S., CS/CS/SB 524: Election Admin., [https://www.flsenate.gov/
Session/Bill/2022/524](https://www.flsenate.gov/Session/Bill/2022/524) 13
